

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Robert Ybarra, Jr.

Petitioner,

v.

William Gittere, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

Petition for Writ of Certiorari

CAPITAL CASE

Rene Valladares
Federal Public Defender, District of Nevada
Randolph M. Fiedler
Counsel of Record
Hannah Nelson
Assistant Federal Public Defender
411 E. Bonneville Ave., Ste. 250
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 388-6577
(702) 388-5819 (fax)

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
List of Parties.....	iii
List of Related Proceedings	iv
Table of Contents	vi
Table of Authorities	viii
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Relevant Statutory Provisions	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition	10
I. This Court should resolve two circuit splits in how federal courts apply deference to the specific reasons offered by a state court.	10
A. The Circuits are split in applying <i>Wetzel v. Lambert</i> , 565 U.S. 520 (2012), in cases where a state court gives multiple, but overlapping, reasons for its decision.	10
B. The Circuits are split how they reconcile <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011), and <i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018).....	13
II. This Court’s intervention is necessary to resolve important open questions about how to apply habeas deference.....	19
III. This case is an ideal vehicle because it provides a unique opportunity for this Court to clarify and reconcile its deference decisions.....	21
IV. The decision below is wrong.	22
Conclusion	26

APPENDIX

Appendix A-Opinion and Judgment, *Ybarra v. Gittere, Warden*, Ninth Circuit of Appeals, Case No. 20-99012 (June 9, 2023) App. 001

Appendix B-Order Denying Rehearing, *Ybarra v. Gittere, Warden*, Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, Dkt. Entry 49, Case No. 20-99012 (September 14, 2023) App. 037

Appendix C-Order, *Ybarra v. Gittere, Warden*, Case No. 3:00-cv-00233-GMN-VPC (September 23, 2020) App. 039

Appendix D-Opinion, *Ybarra v. Flison, Warden*, Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, Case No. 20-99012 (September 1, 2017)..... App. 067

Appendix E-Order of Affirmance, *Ybarra v. The State of Nevada*, Supreme Court of the State of Nevada, Case No. 52167 (March 3, 2011) App. 103

Appendix F-Decision and Order denying Petitioner’s Motion to Strike the Death Penalty, *Ybarra v. E.K Daniel, Warden*, Seventh Judicial District Court, Case No. HC-0303002 (June 26, 2008)..... App. 143

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	i, 4
<i>Blackston v. Rapelje</i> , 780 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2015)	12, 21
<i>Brown v Davenport</i> , 596 U.S. 118 (2022)	19, 22, 23
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015)	7, 13, 23
<i>Cassano v. Shoop</i> , 10 F.4th 695 (6th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	2
<i>Dennis v. Sec’y, Pa. Dep’t. of Corr.</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016)	14, 17, 18
<i>Dunn v. Reeves</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2405 (2021)	2
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021)	19
<i>Evans v. Davis</i> , 875 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2017)	13, 14
<i>Ford v. Peery</i> , 9 F.4th 1086 (9th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Grueninger v. Dir., Vir. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 813 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	3, 13, 22, 23

<i>Hedlund v. Ryan</i> , 750 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Hittson v. Chatman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2126 (2015)	14, 15
<i>Kipp v. Davis</i> , 971 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Long v. Hooks</i> 972 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	19
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	22
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	22
<i>Montgomery v. Bobby</i> , 654 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Pye v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison</i> , 50 F.4th 1025 (11th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sheppard v. Davis</i> , 967 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2020)	3, 18
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022)	19, 23, 26
<i>Tamplin v. Muniz</i> , 894 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Taylor v. Jordan</i> , 10 F.4th 625 (6th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004)	16, 17
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	19

<i>Thomas v. Vannoy</i> , 898 F.3d 561 (5th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Torres v. Bauman</i> , 677 F. App'x 300 (6th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Walker v. McQuiggan</i> , 656 F.3d 311 (6th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Wetzel v. Lambert</i> , 565 U.S. 520 (2012)	i, 3, 10
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	2
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison</i> , 834 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Young v. Woods</i> , No. 17-1690, 2018 WL 298152 (6th Cir. Jan. 5, 2018)	12, 13
<i>Ybarra v. Gittere</i> , 69 F.4th 1077 (9th Cir. 2023)	1

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	<i>passim</i>

State Cases

<i>People v. Young</i> , Nos. 310435, 311045 2014 WL 3745186 (Mich. Ct. App. July 29, 2014)	12
<i>Ybarra v. State</i> 247 P.3d 269 (Nev. 2011)	1

Other

<i>Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act—Habeas Corpus—Scope of Review of State Proceedings—Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 407 (2018)	15
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Neil M. Gorsuch, <i>A Case for Textualism in A Republic, If You Can Keep It</i> 128 (2019)	2
H.R. Conf. Rep. 104-518, 94th Cong. 2d Sess. 111 (1996)	2
Hertz & James S. Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice & Procedure</i> , § 3.2 (7th ed. Matthew Bender 2018)	2
James W. Ellis, Caroline Everington, & Ann M. Delpha, <i>Evaluating Intellectual Disability: Clinical Assessments in Atkins Cases</i> , 46 Hofstra L. Rev. 1305 (2018) ...	6
Patrick J. Fuster, <i>Taming Cerberus: The Beast at AEDPA’s Gates</i> , 84 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1325 (2017)	14
Stephen Greenspan, George W. Woods, & Harvey N. Switzky, <i>Age of Onset and the Developmental Period Criterion in The Death Penalty and Intellectual Disability</i> 77 (Edward A. Polloway, ed. 2015)	6
Marc J. Tasse & John H. Blume. <i>Intellectual Disability and the Death Penalty: Current issues and Controversies</i> 135 (2018)	6
Brian R. Means, <i>Federal Habeas Manual</i> § 3.70 (May 2023 Update)	15
Oral Argument at 37:40–39:11, <i>Ybarra v. Filson</i> (Nos. 13-17326, 17-15793, 17-71465) (June 16, 2016), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=KaKFjpJBKeM ; 2016 WL 3996724 (Unofficial Tr.)	7
